
NOTES REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULES 
TO THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 

27 NOVEMBER 2009 
These notes are issued merely as a guide and both the old and new provisions should be studied in 
order to determine what the amendment actually entails.  These notes have no legal status. 

  Provision   Note

0207.14.05 
0207.12; 
0207.12.10; 
0207.12.90 

3919.90.23 

9405.40.80 

5401.10 
5402.19 
5402.20 
5402.44.90 
5402.45 
5402.46 
5406.47 
5402.49 
5402.51 
5402.52 
5402.59 
5402.61 
5402.62 
5402.69 

308.02/5401.10/01.06 
311.02/5402.45/01.06 
311.02/5402.49/01.06 
311.41/54.02/01.04 
311.41/54.02/02.04 
311.41/5402.20/01.06 
311.41/5402.46/01.06 
311.41/5402.47/01.06 
311.41/5402.52/01.06 
316.11/5402.1/01.05 

Tariff subheading 0207.14.05 for boneless frozen chicken is deleted and subheadings 
0207.12.10 and 0207.12.90 is inserted to provide for mechanically deboned chicken, in 
the structure of 0207.12 that provides for chicken not cut in pieces, frozen. 

The wording of subheading 3919.90.23 is amended to change the width from “cm” to 
“mm” with retrospective effect from 14 August 2009, being the date this notice first 
appeared in the Government Gazette. 

Subheading 9405.40.80 is inserted to reduce the rate of duty on rope lights, having a 
casing of polymers of vinyl (chloride) with an outside diameter of 13 mm or more but 
not exceeding 15 mm, internally fitted with interconnected lamps, to free of duty. 

The duty is reduced to free on synthetic filament yarns of nylon and polyester 
classifiable in tariff headings 54.01 and 54.02. 

The consequential deletion of rebate items 308.02/5401.10/01.06; 311.02/5402.45 and 
5402.49; 311.41/54.02/01.04 and 02.04; 311.41/5402.20 and 5402.46/01.06 due to the 
reduction in the rate of duty on synthetic filament yarns of nylon and polyester 
classifiable in tariff headings 54.01 and 54.02. 



  Provision   Note

211.06/5512.21/01.06 
211.06/5512.21/02.06 
211.06/5512.29/01.06 
211.06/5512.29/02.06 
211.06/5515.29/01.06 
211.06/5515.29/02.06 
211.06/5515.91/01.06 
211.06/5515.91/02.06 
211.06/5801.34/01.06 
211.06/5801.34/02.06 
211.06/5801.35/01.06 
211.06/5801.35/02.06 
211.06/6001.10/01.06 
211.06/6001.10/02.06 
211.06/6001.22/01.06 
211.06/6001.22/02.06 
211.06/6001.92/01.06 
211.06/6001.92/02.06 

460.11/5512.21/01.06 
460.11/5512.29/01.06 
460.11/5515.29/01.06 
460.11/5515.91/01.06 
460.11/5801.34/01.06 
460.11/5801.35/01.06 
460.11/6001.10/01.06 
460.11/6001.22/01.06 
460.11/6001.92/01.06 

460.04/2009.80/01.06 

The deletion of anti-dumping items 211.06/5512.21, 5512.29, 5515.29, 5515.91, 
5801.34, 5801.35, 6001.10, 6001.22 and 6001.92 as the  anti-dumping duties on fabric 
containing acrylic fibres originating in or imported from Turkey have been terminated 
with effect from 10 November 2009.

The consequential deletion of rebate code 01.06 to subheadings 5512.21, 5512.29, 
5515.29, 5515.91, 5801.34, 5801.35, 6001.10, 6001.22 and 6001.92 in rebate item 
460.11 due to the termination of the anti-dumping duties on fabric containing acrylic 
fibres originating in or imported from turkey, with effect from 10 November 2009.

The insertion of temporary rebate item 460.04/2009.80 to provide for mango juice 
concentrate with a Brix value exceeding 25, in such quantities, at such times and under 
such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by 
specific permit. 
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CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964. 
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 2 (NO. 2/323) 

Under section 56 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Schedule No. 2 to the said Act is hereby amended, with effect from 10 November 2009,  to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto. 

N NENE 
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

SCHEDULE

By the deletion of codes 01.06 and 02.06 to under-mentioned subheadings in item 211.06:
Item Tariff Code C Description Rebate Items Imported from Rate of Duty

Heading D or originating in
211.06 MAN-MADE STAPLE FIBRES 
211.06 5512.21 01.06 63 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85 per cent or more 

by mass of acrylic fibres 
Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey 

1 178c/kg 

211.06 5512.21 02.06 68 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85 per cent or more 
by mass of acrylic fibres 

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli 
Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S.) 

1 550c/kg 

211.06 5512.29 01.06 69 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85 per cent or more 
by mass of acrylic fibres 

Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey 

1 178c/kg 

211.06 5512.29 02.06 63 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85 per cent or more 
by mass of acrylic fibres 

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli 
Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S.) 

1 550c/kg 

211.06 5515.29 01.06 68 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing acrylic fibres Sesli Teksil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey 

1 178c/kg 

211.06 5515.29 02.06 62 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing acrylic fibres Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli 
Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S.) 

1 550c/kg 

211.06 5515.91 01.06 63 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing acrylic fibres Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey 

1 178c/kg 

211.06 5515.91 02.06 68 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing acrylic fibres Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli 
Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S.) 

1 550c/kg 



211.06 5801.34 01.06 65 Woven warp pile fabrics, épinglé (uncut) containing acrylic fibres Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey 

1 178c/kg 

211.06 5801.34 02.06 68 Woven warp pile fabrics, épinglé (uncut) containing acrylic fibres Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli 
Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S.) 

1 550c/kg 

211.06 5801.35 01.06 63 Other woven warp pile fabrics, cut (excluding fabrics of headings 58.02 or 
58.06) containing acrylic fibres 

Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey 

1 178c/kg 

211.06 5801.35 02.06 68 Other woven warp pile fabrics, cut (excluding fabrics of headings 58.02 or 
58.06) containing acrylic fibres 

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli 
Teksil Sanayi ve Ticaret 
A. S.) 

1 550c/kg 

211.06 6001.10 01.06 61 "Long pile" fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey 

1 178c/kg 

211.06 6001.10 02.06 66 "Long pile" fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli 
Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S.) 

1 550c/kg 

211.06 6001.22 01.06 65 Looped pile fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres 
(excluding fabrics of a mass not exceeding 250 g/m²) 

Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey 

1 178c/kg 

211.06 6001.22 02.06 63 Looped pile fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres 
(excluding fabrics of a mass not exceeding 250 g/m²) 

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli 
Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S.) 

1 550c/kg 

211.06 6001.92 01.06 66 Other pile fabrics and terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing 
acrylic fibres 

Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey 

1 178c/kg 

211.06 6001.92 02.06 60 Other pile fabrics and terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing 
acrylic fibres 

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli 
Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S.) 

1 550c/kg 


