NOTES REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULES TO THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964

27 NOVEMBER 2009

These notes are issued merely as a guide and both the old and new provisions should be studied in order to determine what the amendment actually entails. These notes have no legal status.

Provision	Note
0207.14.05 0207.12; 0207.12.10; 0207.12.90	Tariff subheading 0207.14.05 for boneless frozen chicken is deleted and subheadings 0207.12.10 and 0207.12.90 is inserted to provide for mechanically deboned chicken, in the structure of 0207.12 that provides for chicken not cut in pieces, frozen.
3919.90.23	The wording of subheading 3919.90.23 is amended to change the width from "cm" to "mm" with retrospective effect from 14 August 2009, being the date this notice first appeared in the Government Gazette.
9405.40.80	Subheading 9405.40.80 is inserted to reduce the rate of duty on rope lights, having a casing of polymers of vinyl (chloride) with an outside diameter of 13 mm or more but not exceeding 15 mm, internally fitted with interconnected lamps, to free of duty.
5401.10 5402.19 5402.20 $5402.44.90$ 5402.45 5402.46 5406.47 5402.51 5402.51 5402.52 5402.59 5402.61 5402.62 5402.69	The duty is reduced to free on synthetic filament yarns of nylon and polyester classifiable in tariff headings 54.01 and 54.02.
308.02/5401.10/01.06 311.02/5402.45/01.06 311.02/5402.49/01.06 311.41/54.02/01.04 311.41/54.02/02.04 311.41/5402.20/01.06 311.41/5402.46/01.06 311.41/5402.47/01.06 311.41/5402.52/01.06 316.11/5402.1/01.05	The consequential deletion of rebate items 308.02/5401.10/01.06; 311.02/5402.45 and 5402.49; 311.41/54.02/01.04 and 02.04; 311.41/5402.20 and 5402.46/01.06 due to the reduction in the rate of duty on synthetic filament yarns of nylon and polyester classifiable in tariff headings 54.01 and 54.02.

Provision	Note
211.06/5512.21/01.06 211.06/5512.21/02.06 211.06/5512.29/01.06 211.06/5512.29/02.06 211.06/5515.29/02.06 211.06/5515.91/01.06 211.06/5515.91/02.06 211.06/5801.34/01.06 211.06/5801.35/01.06 211.06/5801.35/02.06 211.06/6001.10/01.06 211.06/6001.10/02.06	The deletion of anti-dumping items 211.06/5512.21, 5512.29, 5515.29, 5515.91, 5801.34, 5801.35, 6001.10, 6001.22 and 6001.92 as the anti-dumping duties on fabric containing acrylic fibres originating in or imported from Turkey have been terminated with effect from 10 November 2009.
211.06/6001.22/01.06 211.06/6001.22/02.06 211.06/6001.92/01.06 211.06/6001.92/02.06	
460.11/5512.21/01.06 460.11/5512.29/01.06 460.11/5515.29/01.06 460.11/5515.91/01.06 460.11/5801.34/01.06 460.11/5801.35/01.06 460.11/6001.10/01.06 460.11/6001.22/01.06	The consequential deletion of rebate code 01.06 to subheadings 5512.21, 5512.29, 5515.29, 5515.91, 5801.34, 5801.35, 6001.10, 6001.22 and 6001.92 in rebate item 460.11 due to the termination of the anti-dumping duties on fabric containing acrylic fibres originating in or imported from turkey, with effect from 10 November 2009.
460.04/2009.80/01.06	The insertion of temporary rebate item 460.04/2009.80 to provide for mango juice concentrate with a Brix value exceeding 25, in such quantities, at such times and under such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specific permit.

Government Gazette No. 32732

No. R.1091

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964. AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 2 (NO. 2/323)

Under section 56 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Schedule No. 2 to the said Act is hereby amended, with effect from 10 November 2009, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

N NENE DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

SCHEDULE

By the deletion of codes 01.06 and 02.06 to under-mentioned subheadings in item 211.06:

Item	Tariff Heading	Code	C D	Description	Rebate Items	Imported from or originating in	Rate of Duty
211.06				MAN-MADE STAPLE FIBRES			
211.06	5512.21	01.06	63	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic fibres		Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S., Turkey	1 178c/kg
211.06	5512.21	02.06	68	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic fibres		Turkey (excluding that imported from Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)	1 550c/kg
211.06	5512.29	01.06	69	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic fibres		Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S., Turkey	1 178c/kg
211.06	5512.29	02.06	63	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic fibres		Turkey (excluding that imported from Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)	1 550c/kg
211.06	5515.29	01.06	68	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing acrylic fibres		Sesli Teksil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S., Turkey	1 178c/kg
211.06	5515.29	02.06	62	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing acrylic fibres		Turkey (excluding that imported from Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)	1 550c/kg
211.06	5515.91	01.06	63	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing acrylic fibres		Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S., Turkey	1 178c/kg
211.06	5515.91	02.06	68	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing acrylic fibres		Turkey (excluding that imported from Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)	1 550c/kg

2009-11-27

211.06	5801.34	01.06	65	Woven warp pile fabrics, épinglé (uncut) containing acrylic fibres	Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S., Turkey	1 178c/kg
211.06	5801.34	02.06	68	Woven warp pile fabrics, épinglé (uncut) containing acrylic fibres	Turkey (excluding that imported from Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)	1 550c/kg
211.06	5801.35	01.06	63	Other woven warp pile fabrics, cut (excluding fabrics of headings 58.02 or 58.06) containing acrylic fibres	Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S., Turkey	1 178c/kg
211.06	5801.35	02.06	68	Other woven warp pile fabrics, cut (excluding fabrics of headings 58.02 or 58.06) containing acrylic fibres	Turkey (excluding that imported from Sesli Teksil Sanayi ve Ticaret A. S.)	1 550c/kg
211.06	6001.10	01.06	61	"Long pile" fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres	Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S., Turkey	1 178c/kg
211.06	6001.10	02.06	66	"Long pile" fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres	Turkey (excluding that imported from Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)	1 550c/kg
211.06	6001.22	01.06	65	Looped pile fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres (excluding fabrics of a mass not exceeding 250 g/m ²)	Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S., Turkey	1 178c/kg
211.06	6001.22	02.06	63	Looped pile fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres (excluding fabrics of a mass not exceeding 250 g/m ²)	Turkey (excluding that imported from Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)	1 550c/kg
211.06	6001.92	01.06	66	Other pile fabrics and terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres	Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S., Turkey	1 178c/kg
211.06	6001.92	02.06	60	Other pile fabrics and terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres	Turkey (excluding that imported from Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)	1 550c/kg